

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HECTOR SOTO,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Paul Schoeman
Counsel of Record

Keith M. Donoghue
Darren LaVerne
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

JURISDICTION 1

NOTIFICATION OF SOLICITOR GENERAL..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 5

I. *TEAGUE’S* NONRETROACTIVITY PRINCIPLE
DOES NOT LIMIT THE AVAILABILITY OF RELIEF
UNDER § 2255..... 6

 A. Section 2255 Motions Do Not Sound in Habeas
 Corpus and Accordingly are Outside the Scope of
 Teague..... 8

 1. The Statutory Text, as Underscored by Its
 Legislative History and Remedial Structure,
 Distinguishes § 2255 from Habeas Corpus..... 8

 2. Circuit Court Authority Holding *Teague*
 Applicable Under § 2255 Is Not Persuasive..... 11

 B. The Range of Interests Properly Informing
 Retroactivity Analysis Militates Against
 Extension of *Teague’s* Nonretroactivity Principle
 to § 2255 Motions, Particularly When *Booker*
 Error Is Asserted 13

1. Proceedings Under § 2255 Do Not Implicate <i>Teague</i> 's Core Federalism Concerns	13
2. The Interest in Finality Is Not Pronounced in the § 2255 Context, Particularly When Defendants Assert Sentencing Error Under <i>Booker</i>	16
3. <i>Teague</i> Undermines a Sound Conception of the Judicial Role and Squanders Judicial Resources	19
II. <i>BOOKER</i> ANNOUNCED A 'WATERSHED' RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE WITHIN THE MEANING OF <i>TEAGUE</i>	21
A. The Failure to Find Sentencing Facts By Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Substantially Diminishes Accuracy and Neglects a Bedrock Element of Fairness	22
B. Circuit Court Decisions Holding <i>Booker</i> Not To Be Retroactive Rest Upon Erroneous Analyses.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Aiken</i> , 41 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	19
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	24
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	6, 14, 20
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	3, 4, 21
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894).....	10
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	6, 7
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 793 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	15
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990).....	24
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	14
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 127 S. Ct. 649 (2006).....	12

<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	20
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	23
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007)	17, 25, 27, 28
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , Sup. Ct. Case No. 06-8273 (<i>cert. granted</i> May 21, 2007)	7
<i>Danforth v. State</i> , 718 N.W.2d 451 (Minn. 2006)	7
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Dargan v. Commonwealth</i> , 500 S.E.2d 228 (Va. Ct. App. 1998).....	17
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	7, 8, 19
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	24
<i>Gaines v. Kelly</i> , 202 F.3d 598 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Gilberti v. United States</i> , 917 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Gomez v. Jaimet</i> , 350 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	22

<i>Guzman v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 139 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 731 (2005).....	4, 5, 18, 27
<i>Hall v. Kelso</i> , 892 F.2d 1541 (11th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233 (1977).....	22, 23
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	10
<i>Humphress v. United States</i> , 398 F.3d 855 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 885 (2005).....	25
<i>Humphrey v. Cain</i> , 138 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972).....	23
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	20
<i>Lanier v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	19
<i>Lloyd v. United States</i> , 407 F.3d 608 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 916 (2005).....	26
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803)	19

<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	16
<i>McReynolds v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 479 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1110 (2005).....	27
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	10
<i>Moody v. State</i> , 160 S.W.3d 512 (Tenn. 2005).....	17
<i>Moore v. Anderson</i> , 222 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	26
<i>Murr v. United States</i> , 200 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Nutter v. White</i> , 39 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	20
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	26
<i>Ross v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 677 (11th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	14

<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006).....	16
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	24
<i>Santana-Madera v. United States</i> , 260 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	20
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	25, 26
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007).....	20
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1184 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	10
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 162 N.J. 240 (N.J. 2000).....	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	20
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	20
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	24, 26
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tillman v. Cook</i> , 215 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2000)	24

<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 409 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005)	17, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Antonakopoulos</i> , 399 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2005).....	18, 23
<i>United States v. Bellamy</i> , 411 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Coles</i> , 403 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	18, 23
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 423 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1155 (2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Gentry</i> , 432 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 318 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>vacated and</i> <i>remanded for reconsideration</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1051 (2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	9
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 396 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	22

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 248 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 139 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>United States v. Montalvo</i> , 331 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 429 F.3d 65 (4th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 121 (2006).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 397 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Paladino</i> , 401 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1175 (2006).....	17, 18, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Cervantes</i> , 282 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 399 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Valentine v. United States</i> , 488 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Van Daalwyk v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 179 (7th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Varela v. United States</i> , 400 F.3d 864 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 924 (2005).....	25
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2546 (2006).....	25

West v. Vaughn,
 204 F.3d 53 (3d Cir. 2000),
overruled on other ground,
 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....24

Wilkinson v. Dotson,
 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....12

In re Winship,
 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....22, 23, 25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....3, 10

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)18

21 U.S.C. § 848(e)(1)(A)1

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....9

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)9

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)12

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)12

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... *passim*

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.20(1)17

Pub. L. No. 94-426, 90 Stat. 1334 (1976).....10

The Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty
 Act , Pub. L. No. 104-132,
 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....12

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. 80-308, App. (1947).....9
S. Rep. No. 80-1526 (1948).....9, 10

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1).....9
Fed. R. App. P. 5(a)(1).....9
Fed. R. App. P. 21(a)9
Fed. R. App. P. 27.....9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 39
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(a).....9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(b).....9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(b)(3)18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 479
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.80017
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)(a)17
Section 2254 Rule (2)(d).....9
Section 2255 Rule 411
Section 2255 Rule 8(a)18
Section 2255 Rule 1 advisory committee’s note10
Section 2255 Rule 2 advisory committee’s note11
Section 2255 Rule 3 advisory committee’s note11
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)5
Sup. Ct. R. 12.19

Sup. Ct. R. 17.2.....9
 Sup. Ct. R. 18.1.....9
 Sup. Ct. R. 21.2(a)9
 Sup. Ct. R. 21.2(b)9
 Sup. Ct. R. 29.4(a)1
 Utah R. Crim. P. 22(e)17

MISCELLANEOUS

Douglas A. Berman, *When Will SCOTUS Address Booker Retroactivity?*, published via web log, *Sentencing Law and Policy*, http://sentencing.typepad.com/sentencing_law_and_policy/2007/05/when_will_scotu.html (May 16, 2007).....7
 Nicholas J. Eichenseer, Comment, *Retroactivity in the Rear-View Mirror: The Case for Blakely-Booker Retroactivity in the Federal System*, 2005 Wis. L. Rev. 11377
 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, *Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure* (4th ed. 2001).....7
